Other income (expenses) (45,349) (59,155) (14,986)
Income (loss) before taxes 880,349 (16,022) 292,531
Deferred Federal and State income taxes 84,170
Net Income (loss) $ 796,269 $ (16,022) $ 292,531

Total current assets $ 1,368,017 $ 1,787,355 $ 3,994,566
Property, plant and equipment, net 388,734 35,944 160,834
Other assets 80,424 202,965
Investment in subsidiaries

   Total Assets $ 1,837,175 $ 1,823,299 $ 4,358,365

Total current liabilities $ 1,315,720 $ 1,325,049 $ 2,556,762
   Total long-term liabilities 306,307

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
   Common stock 100 10,000
   Additional paid-in capital 900
   Accumulated deficit 215,148 497,250 1,791,603
   Total Stockholders’ Equity 215,148 498,250 1,801,603

   Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 1,837,175 $ 1,823,299 $ 4,358,365

F14

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 10KSB

66

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Formerly International Wireless, Inc.)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2005

NOTE C - ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)

Condensed pro forma consolidating statements for the 2004 acquisitions are as follows:

Heartland
Evans

Columbus Karkela Monarch
Eliminating
Adjustments Consolidated

Sales $ 7,389,064 $ 7,921,792 $ 11,783,566 $ 22,913,341 $ 50,007,763

Total costs and
expenses 7,938,207 7,878,659 11,476,049 21,987,553 49,280,468

Net operating income (549,143) 43,133 307,517 925,788 727,295

Other income
(expenses) 145,474 (59,155) (14,986) (45,349) 25,984

Income (loss) before
taxes (403,669) (16,022) 292,531 880,439 753,279

Deferred Federal and
State income taxes 84,170 $ 328,240 412,410

Net income (loss) $ (403,669)$ (16,022)$ 292,531 $ 796,269 $ (328,240) 340,869

F15

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 10KSB

67

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Formerly International Wireless, Inc.)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2005

NOTE C - ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)

Heartland
Evans

Columbus Karkela Monarch
Eliminating
Adjustments Consolidated

Total current assets $ 2,116,891 $ 1,368,017 $ 1,787,355 $ 3,994,566 $ 9,266,829
Property plant and
equipment, net 1,219,321 388,734 35,944 160,834 $ 71,852 3,4 1,876,685
Goodwill 9,253,147 1,2,3,4,5 9,253,147
Other assets 11,520 80,424 202,965 294,909
Investment in
subsidiaries 4,335,490 (4,335,490) 1,2,3

   Total Assets $ 7,683,222 $ 1,837,175 $ 1,823,299 $ 4,358,365 $ (2,515,001) $ 20,691,570

Total Current
Liabilities $ 7,326,390 $ 1,315,720 $ 1,325,049 $ 2,556,762 $ 12,523,921
Total Long-Term
Liabilities 690,232 306,307 996,539

Stockholders’ equity
(deficit)
   Common stock 18,244 100 10,000 $ (10,000) 1,2 18,244
   Additional paid-in
capital 5,656,911 900 (900) 1,5 13,161,421
   Accumulated deficit (6,008,555) 215,148 497,250 1,791,603 (2,504,001) (6,008,555)
   Total Stockholders’
Equity (Deficit) (333,400) 215,148 498,250 1,801,603 (2,515,001) (7,171,110)

   Total Liabilities
and Stockholders’
   Equity
(Deficit) $ 7,683,222 $ 1,837,175 $ 1,823,299 $ 4,358,365 $ (2,515,001) $ 20,691,570

1  To record good will and eliminate investment in Karkela Construction, Inc.
2  To record good will and eliminate investment in Monarch Homes, Inc.

[…]

Total Current Liabilities 1,896,117 722,763 6,501,606 2,287,674 2,743,822
Total Long-Term Liabilities 361,930 1,062,114 3,878,587 1,889,873 4,819,059

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock 40,000 22,831 1,933 120,000 1,000
Additional paid-in capital 105,000 1,577,627 57,708
Treasury stock (600,000)
Accumulated earnings 1,253,347 354,366 687,083 1,902,480 3,648,623

Total Stockholders’ Equity 798,347 377,197 2,266,643 2,022,480 3,707,331

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity 3,056,394 2,162,074 12,646,836 6,200,027 11,270,212

Sales 11,988,474 17,268,691 6,543,453 54,480,538 79,092,224
Total costs and expenses 11,850,756 17,112,980 6,406,916 54,410,701 78,357,415
Net operating income 137,718 155,711 136,537 69,837 734,809
Other income (expenses) 38,151 (96,344) (87,240) 293,284 (15,784)
Income before taxes 175,869 59,367 49,297 363,121 719,025
Federal and State income taxes (64,557) (10,886) (21,000) (129,355)
Net income 111,312 59,367 38,411 342,121 589,670

Condensed pro forma consolidating statements for 2005 for the above proposed acquisitions are as follows:

2005
Proposed Eliminating Pro Forma

Heartland Acquisitions Adjustments Consolidated

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 10KSB

70

Sales 40,674,714 169,373,380 210,048,094
Total costs and expenses 44,558,857 168,138,768 212,697,625
Net operating income (3,884,143) 1,234,612 (2,649,531)
Other income (expenses) (748,990) 132,067 (616,923)
Income (loss) before taxes (4,633,133) 1,366,679 (3,266,454)
Deferred Federal and State income
taxes (22,628) (225,798) (248,426)
Net income (loss) (4,610,505) 1,592,477 (3,018,028)

F18

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 10KSB

71

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Formerly International Wireless, Inc.)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2005

NOTE D - VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES

In January 2003, the FASB issued FIN 46 and in December 2003, it issued a revised interpretation of FIN 46 (FIN
46-R), which supersedes FIN 46 and clarifies and expands current accounting guidance for determining whether
certain entities should be consolidated in the Company’s consolidated financial statements. An entity is subject to FIN
46 and is called a Variable Interest Entity (VIE) if it has (1) equity that is insufficient to permit the entity to finance its